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Bill

HB 1392
HB 1225
HB 1321
HB 1406
HB 1400
HB 1480
HB 1238
HB 1230

Bill

HB 1175
HB 1434
HB 1487
HB 1205
HB 1311
HB 1466
HB 1509
HB 1215
HB 1478
HB 1163
HB 1343
HB 1247
HB 1518
HB 1071
HB 1389
HB 1511
HB 1152
HB 1370
HB 1345
HB 1189
HB 1142
HB 1382
HB 1202

Consideration of Amendments

Carrier
Louser
Eidson
Grueneich
Steiner
Satrom
Becker
Nelson, M.
Paur

Carrier
Porter
Zubke
Dockter
Dockter
Ruby, M.
Adams

Johnson, C.

Porter
Hanson
Magrum
Rohr

Johnson, C.

Becker
Dobervich
Heinert
Pyle
Longmuir
Guggisberg
Skroch
Ruby, M.
Kasper
Laning

6th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
GVA 12-0 DP
NATRES 13-0 DP
FINTAX 8-6 DNP FN
FINTAX 14 -0 DP FN
AGR 13-0 DP
TRAN 8-5 DNP
TRAN 7-6 DP FN
TRAN 13-1 DP

Second Reading and Final Passage

11th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
HUMSER 12-0 DP
EDU 12-0 DP
FINTAX 12-1 DP FN
FINTAX 12-1 DP FN
HUMSER 13-0 DP
IBL 11-1 DP
IBL 9-3 DNP FN
HUMSER 7-6 DNP FN
JUD 12-0 DP
JUuD 12-2 DP
HUMSER 11-1 DNP
IBL 8-5 DNP FN
JUD 10-4 DNP
HUMSER 13-0 DP FN
EDU 10-3 DNP FN
EDU 11-2 DNP FN
EDU 12-0 DNP FN
EDU 12 -1 DNP FN
HUMSER 11-2 DP
HUMSER 11-2 DNP FN
IBL 13-0 DP
IBL 10-3 DP
NATRES 8-3 DP

Lefor

House Convenes at: 1:00PM
A =Amended
E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar

Page: 1



House Calendar
Sixty-sixth Session

Day 22

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 05, 2019

Second Reading and Final Passage

11th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
* HB 1361 Schneider HUMSER 12-0 DNP FN
E* HB 1119 Westlind HUMSER 12-0 DP
* HB 1108 Dobervich HUMSER 13-0 DP
* HB 1090 Ruby, M. HUMSER 12-1 DNP FN
* HB 1428 Zubke NATRES 9-2 DNP
* HB 1525 Zubke EDU 11-3 DNP FN
* HB 1350 Zubke EDU 11-3 DNP FN
* HB 1353 Zubke EDU 14 -0 DNP FN
A * HB 1464 Johnston EDU 10-4 DP
A * HB 1029 Heinert EDU 14 -0 DP
A * HB 1378 Schneider HUMSER 9-4 DP
A * HB 1285 Dobervich HUMSER 13-0 DP
A * HB 1494 Nelson, M. IBL 12-0 DNP FN
A * HB 1446 O'Brien IBL 7 -4 DNP
A E* HB 1433 Nelson, M. IBL 12-0 DP
A * HB 1339 Schauer IBL 10-2 DP
AE* HB 1335 Pyle EDU 11-1 DP
A * HB 1454 Guggisberg EDU 12-0 DP
A * HB 1429 Schreiber-Beck EDU 12-0 DP FN
A * HB 1126 Tveit HUMSER 12-0 DP
A * HB 1104 Porter HUMSER 8-4 DP
A * HB 1102 Rohr HUMSER 9-4 DP
A * HB 1457 O'Brien IBL 11-0 DP FN
* HB 1305 Johnson, C. IBL 10-1 DNP
* HB 1423 Roers Jones NATRES 13-0 DNP
* HB 1413 Anderson, D. NATRES 12-0 DNP
* HB 1077 Bosch NATRES 13-0 DP FN
* HB 1543 Paulson TRAN 13-1 DNP
* HB 1301 Becker TRAN 8-4 DNP FN
* HB 1197 Owens TRAN 12-1 DNP
* HB 1224 Fegley POLSUB 10-4 DP
* HB 1229 Adams POLSUB 9-5 DP
* HB 1328 Guggisberg POLSUB 11-3 DNP FN
* HB 1410 Koppelman, K. POLSUB 14-0 DNP
* HB 1411 Ertelt POLSUB 14-0 DNP
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Second Reading and Final Passage

11th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
* HB 1307 Guggisberg POLSUB 11-2 DNP
* HB 1483 Johnson, M. POLSUB 9-4 DNP FN
* HB 1331 Heinert NATRES 11-1 DNP FN
* HB 1398 Rohr GVA 11 -3 DNP FN
A HB 1060 Johnson, C. IBL 12-0 DP FN
A HB 1391 Adams IBL 14-0 DP FN
A HB 1195 Richter IBL 13-0 DP
A HB 1544 Jones TRAN 10-4 DNP FN
A HB 1239 Weisz TRAN 9-5 DNP
HB 1499 Laning GVA 9-4 DNP
HB 1420 Hoverson GVA 10-2 DNP
HB 1401 Anderson, P. GVA 11-2 DP
HB 1316 Johnston GVA 14-0 DP
HB 1303 Steiner GVA 10-4 DNP
HB 1036 Vetter GVA 10-3 DP
HB 1203 Schneider GVA 13-0 DP
HB 1035 Vetter GVA 10-3 DP
HB 1475 Dockter FINTAX 9-5 DP FN
HB 1449 Koppelman, B. FINTAX 13-1 DNP FN
HB 1174 Dockter FINTAX 8-6 DNP FN
HB 1222 Dockter FINTAX 10 -3 DNP FN
HB 1241 Ertelt FINTAX 10-4 DNP FN
HB 1397 Grueneich FINTAX 12 -2 DNP FN
Consent Calendar
10th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
* HCR 3001 Mock APPR DP 20-0-1
* HCR 3014 Johnson, M. EDU DP 13-0
HCR 3024 Satrom AGR DP 11-0
Page: 3
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

HB 1392 Carrier: Rep. Louser
Rep. Zubke, Westlind, Dockter, Nathe

Sen. Bekkedahl

Relating to confidentiality of records received by the board of university and school lands; and to provide a penalty.
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:15

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1225 Carrier: Rep. Eidson
Rep. Steiner, Keiser, Rohr, Meier, Nelson, Hatlestad, Guggisberg

Sen. Bekkedahl, Unruh

A BILL for an Act to provide for a study of future energy innovation; and to provide for a report to the legislative
management.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

01/18 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

HB 1321 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich

Rep. Ertelt, McWilliams, Steiner, Paulson, Hoverson, Rohr, Lefor, Ruby, Toman

Sen. Larsen, Clemens, Luick

Relating to an income tax credit for taxpayers whose children receive nonpublic school or home education; and to
provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/28 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 6 0

HB 1406 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. Nelson, Schreiber-Beck, Hager, Sanford

Sen. Dever, Heckaman, Poolman

Relating to an income tax credit for the employment of individuals with developmental disability or severe mental
illness; to amend and reenact section 57-38-01.16 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to an income tax credit
for the employment of individuals with developmental disabilities or severe mental iliness; and to provide an effective
date.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/22 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1400 Carrier: Rep. Satrom
Rep. Schmidt, Satrom, Johnson, Magrum, Rohr, Meier

Sen. Cook, Schaible

Relating to misrepresenting nonmeat as a meat food product; to amend and reenact section 4.1-31-01 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition of meat and the nomenclature of edible meat products; and to provide a
penalty.
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HB 1400 Carrier: Rep. Satrom
01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 10:00

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

HB 1480 Carrier: Rep. Becker

Rep. Steiner, Anderson, Boe, Pollert, Longmuir, Boschee, Nelson, Lefor, Hatlestad

Sen. Wardner, Patten, Piepkorn

Relating to flaring reduction; to provide for a report to the legislative management; to provide for a legislative
management study; and to provide an expiration date.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 85 1

HB 1238 Carrier: Rep. Nelson, M.

Rep. Owens

Relating to a fee for electric vehicles.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:45

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 6 1

HB 1230 Carrier: Rep. Paur

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Anderson, Zubke, Hatlestad, Roers Jones

Sen. Kreun, Klein, Roers

Relating to the lease of aircraft.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/14 House Request return from committee

01/14 House Rereferred to Transportation

01/25 House Committee Hearing 09:15

02/04 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 131 0

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

HB 1175 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Rep. Devlin, Vigesaa, Holman, Kading

Sen. Bekkedahl, Heckaman, Unruh, Larsen

Relating to regulation of physician assistants.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/28 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
01/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1434 Carrier: Rep. Zubke
Rep. Richter, Zubke, Magrum, Hatlestad
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HB 1434 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Sen. Bekkedahl, Rust

Relating to dissolution of school districts.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
01/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1487 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Rep. Kasper, Lefor, Becker, Headland, Ruby, Rohr, Bellew

Sen. Bekkedahl, Kreun, Hogue, Myrdal, Roers

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the homestead tax credit.
01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/21 House Committee Hearing 11:00

01/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 1 1
01/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1205 Carrier: Rep. Dockter
Rep. Dockter, Headland, Howe, Porter

Sen. Cook

Relating to a sales tax exemption for materials used to construct a straddle plant or fractionator; to amend and reenact
subsection 2 of section 57-39.2-04.15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a sales and use tax exemption for
materials used to construct a fertilizer or chemical processing facility; and to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/14 House Committee Hearing 10:00

01/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 1 1

01/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1311 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, M.

Rep. Buffalo, Satrom, Beadle, Jones, Fegley, Dobervich, Hager, Nelson

Sen. Clemens, Heckaman, Kannianen, Hogan

Relating to law enforcement training on missing and murdered indigenous people.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/15 House Committee Hearing 10:15

01/30 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1466 Carrier: Rep. Adams

Rep. Mock, Satrom, Lefor, O'Brien, Keiser, Klemin

Sen. Meyer, Kreun, Bakke, Klein, Unruh, Roers

Relating to North Dakota public benefit corporations.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/22 House Committee Hearing 08:00

01/30 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 1 2

HB 1509 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.
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HB 1509 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Rep. Hanson, O'Brien, Dobervich, Boschee, Meier

Sen. Oban, Heckaman

Relating to a paid family medical leave program; to provide an appropriation; and to provide for a transfer.
01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/28 House Committee Hearing 02:30

01/30 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 9 3 2

HB 1215 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Rep. Kading, Strinden

Sen. Davison

Relating to cosmetology apprenticeships; and to amend and reenact sections 43-11-01, 43-11-13, 43-11-14, 43-11-21,
and 43-11-28 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to cosmetology apprenticeships.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:15

01/30 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 6 1

HB 1478 Carrier: Rep. Hanson

Rep. Boschee, Koppelman, Hanson, Johnson, Becker

Sen. Hogue, Bakke

Relating to juvenile hearings.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/30 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1163 Carrier: Rep. Magrum
Rep. Koppelman, Johnston, Magrum, Karls, Koppelman, Ertelt

Sen. Myrdal, Luick

Relating to the possession of firearms or dangerous weapons; and to provide a penalty.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 10:00

01/30 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 2 0

HB 1343 Carrier: Rep. Rohr

Rep. Jones, Nelson, Koppelman, Holman

Sen. Clemens, Rust, Kannianen, Hogan, Larsen

Relating to the psychology interjurisdictional compact.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/28 House Committee Hearing 09:45

01/29 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 1 2

HB 1247 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Rep. Monson, Damschen, Ruby, Hoverson
Sen. Myrdal, Luick
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HB 1247 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Relating to minimum premium payments.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/28 House Committee Hearing 10:00

01/30 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 5 1

01/31 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1518 Carrier: Rep. Becker

Rep. Schneider, Johnston, Trottier, Dockter, Kasper, Eidson, Vetter, Laning

Sen. Heckaman, Hogan, Marcellais

Relating to criminal defendants who are veterans or who are currently serving in the armed forces.
01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:10

01/30 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 4 0

01/31 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1071 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich
Relating to a massage therapist's use of prescription medication in a massage; and to amend and reenact subsection
1 of section 43-25-05, subsection 2 of section 43-25-07, subsections 2 and 4 of section 43-25-09, section 43-25-14,
and subsection 1 of section 43-25-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to regulations of the practice of
massage therapy.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 10:30

01/30 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

01/31 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1389 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

Rep. Eidson, Mitskog, Mock, Blum, Hanson, Ruby, Schneider, Vetter

Sen. Marcellais

Relating to an aeronautics student scholarship for veterans.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
01/22 House Committee Hearing 09:30

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 3 1

HB 1511 Carrier: Rep. Pyle

Rep. Guggisberg, Eidson, Nelson, Schneider, Anderson, Holman

Sen. Oban, Hogan, Robinson, Piepkorn

Relating to removing limits on the scholarship awards provided to eligible students under the North Dakota academic
scholarship program and the North Dakota career and technical education scholarship program.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:15

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 2 1

HB 1152 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir
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HB 1152 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir
Rep. Brandenburg, Kreidt, Kempenich, Boe

Sen. Bekkedahl, Dotzenrod, Erbele, Wanzek

Relating to state foundation aid payments to school districts.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/15 House Committee Hearing 11:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1370 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg
Rep. Holman, Schreiber-Beck, Monson, Hager

Sen. Osland, Luick

Relating to state foundation aid payments to school districts.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/22 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 1 1

HB 1345 Carrier: Rep. Skroch

Rep. Nathe

Relating to the practice of natural hair braiding and threading.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/29 House Committee Hearing 10:00

01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 2 1

HB 1189 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, M.

Rep. Brandenburg

Relating to child abuse and neglect; and to provide for a penalty.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/23 House Committee Hearing 02:30

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 2 1

HB 1142 Carrier: Rep. Kasper

Rep. Keiser

Sen. Klein

Relating to interpretation of the state's insurance laws.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 08:00

01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1382 Carrier: Rep. Laning

Rep. Keiser, Kasper

Relating to pharmacy mail order and home delivery services.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 08:00

01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 3 1
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HB 1202 Carrier: Rep. Lefor
Rep. Delzer, Zubke, Porter

Sen. Schaible

Relating to the recommendations of the North Dakota outdoor heritage advisory board.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 8 3 3

HB 1361 Carrier: Rep. Schneider
Rep. Bosch, Nathe

Sen. Larson

Relating to the practice of advanced skin care; to amend and reenact sections 43-11-01, 43-11-20, and 43-11-28 of
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the regulation of the practice of advanced skin care by the state board of
cosmetology; to provide for application; and to provide an effective date.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:30

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1119 Carrier: Rep. Westlind

Emergency
Rep. Westlind, Devlin, Anderson, Dobervich, Ruby, Anderson
Relating to the medical marijuana program; to provide for the destroying or redacting of social security numbers in the
department's possession; and to declare an emergency.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee
01/14 House Committee Hearing 09:00
01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1108 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich
Relating to child abuse and neglect family services assessments and evidence-based screening tool records; and to
amend and reenact section 50-25.1-02, subsection 1 of section 50-25.1-03, sections 50-25.1-05, 50-25.1-05.1,
50-25.1-05.4, 50-25.1-06.1, and 50-25.1-09, subsection 2 of section 50-25.1-11, and subsection 8 of section
50-25.1-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to child abuse and neglect and family services assessments.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/08 House Committee Hearing 09:45

01/31 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1090 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, M.

Relating to examination, involuntary treatment, and commitment at the state hospital or life skills and transition center.
01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/08 House Committee Hearing 02:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 1 1

HB 1428 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Rep. Steiner, Beadle, Jones, Koppelman, Headland, Schmidt, Kasper, Meier, Simons, Schatz
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HB 1428 Carrier: Rep. Zubke
Sen. Bekkedahl, Unruh

Relating to the Missouri River council; to provide for the acquisition and management of the shoreline of the Missouri
River; and to provide for a report to the legislative management.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 9 2 3

HB 1525 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Rep. Bellew, Paulson, Hoverson, Skroch, Becker, Kading

Sen. Larsen

Relating to a common schools building and renovation grant fund; to amend and reenact section 15-03-04 and
subsection 1 of section 57-15-16 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to legal investments and school district
tax levies for building funds; to provide a continuing appropriation; and to provide for a report to the legislative
management.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:45

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 3 0

HB 1350 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Rep. Paulson, Johnston, Hoverson, Simons

Sen. Kannianen, Larsen

Relating to a common schools revolving loan fund; to amend and reenact section 15-03-04 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to legal investments; to provide a continuing appropriation; and to provide for a contingent
effective date.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/22 House Committee Hearing 11:00

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 3 0

HB 1353 Carrier: Rep. Zubke
Rep. Hatlestad, Anderson, Longmuir, Richter, Kreidt, Trottier

Sen. Bekkedahl

Relating to a common schools building and renovation grant fund; to provide a continuing appropriation; to provide for
a transfer; and to provide for a contingent effective date.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/22 House Committee Hearing 10:15

01/31 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1464 Carrier: Rep. Johnston

Rep. Strinden, Koppelman, Hoverson, Rohr, Becker

A BILL for an Act to provide a legislative management study of the feasibility and desirability of developing a school
choice program.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/21 House Committee Hearing 02:45

01/24 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 5 2
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HB 1464 Carrier: Rep. Johnston
01/25 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/29 House Rereferred to Education

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 4 0

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1029 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management higher education funding formula review committee; and to
provide for a report.

01/18 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

01/21 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/23 House Second reading, passed, yeas 65 nays 26

01/24 House Reconsidered

01/24 House Rereferred to Education

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1378 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Rep. Magrum, Satrom, Rohr, Laning, Nelson, Karls, Koppelman

Sen. Dever, Dotzenrod, Heckaman, Hogan, Krebsbach

Relating to supported decisionmaking, a process for making well-informed, voluntary decisions by methods less
restrictive than guardianship or conservatorship.

01/10 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/22 House Committee Hearing 10:15

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 4 1

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1285 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

Rep. Skroch, Fegley, Jones, Johnston, Karls, Rohr, Ruby, Schneider, Ertelt

Sen. Myrdal, Poolman

Relating to abandoned infants at certain locations.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/15 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1494 Carrier: Rep. Nelson, M.
Rep. Ertelt, Koppelman, Bellew

Sen. Luick

Relating to interest rates set by the Bank of North Dakota.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/21 House Committee Hearing 08:00

01/31 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 0 2

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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HB 1446 Carrier: Rep. O'Brien
Rep. Adams, Johnson, Magrum, Hager, Eidson, Schneider, Guggisberg

Sen. Bakke

Relating to ingredient labeling on nicotine liquid containers; and to provide a penalty.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/28 House Committee Hearing 02:30

01/31 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 4 3

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1433 Carrier: Rep. Nelson, M.

Emergency
Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Becker, Vigesaa, Rohr, Strinden
Sen. Clemens, Dever, Oehlke, Lee, Davison
Relating to maintenance of certification for physicians; and to declare an emergency.
01/14 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee
01/16 House Request return from committee
01/16 House Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor
01/29 House Committee Hearing 08:00
01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1339 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Johnson

Sen. Sorvaag

Relating to reimbursement for warranty.

01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/29 House Committee Hearing 02:30

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 2 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1335 Carrier: Rep. Pyle

Emergency
Rep. Buffalo, Vetter, O'Brien, Blum, Hager, Schneider
Sen. Oehlke, Mathern, Heckaman, Kannianen, Dwyer, Marcellais
Relating to student dress code policies; and to declare an emergency.
01/09 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
01/21 House Committee Hearing 02:30
01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 1 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1454 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg

Rep. Pyle, Schreiber-Beck, Dockter, Ruby

Sen. Schaible, Sorvaag

Relating to bids for school district contracts.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
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HB 1454 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg

01/23 House Committee Hearing 10:45
01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1429 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Pyle, Johnson, Sanford

Relating to the administrative authority for the teacher shortage loan forgiveness program; and to provide an
exemption.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 03:30

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1126 Carrier: Rep. Tveit

Rep. Weisz

Sen. Lee

Relating to basic care facility end-of-life services.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 09:15

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1104 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Relating to early childhood services and quality improvement.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/08 House Committee Hearing 09:30

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 8 4 2
02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1102 Carrier: Rep. Rohr

Relating to criminal history record investigation on identified relatives; to amend and reenact subdivision f of
subsection 2 of section 12-60-24, section 25-03.2-03.1, subsection 9 of section 43-12.1-04, subsection 21 of section
50-06-05.1, subsection 1 of section 50-11-00.1, and sections 50-11-00.1, 50-11-01, 50-11-02.3, and 50-11-06.8 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to criminal history record checks on identified relatives, residential child care
facilities, qualified residential treatment program, supervised independent living program, approved foster care
facilities, moratorium, and criminal history records investigation; and to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/09 House Committee Hearing 10:30

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 4 1

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1457 Carrier: Rep. O'Brien

Rep. Nelson
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HB 1457 Carrier: Rep. O'Brien

A BILL for an Act to provide for a state logo contest to be administered by the department of commerce.
01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 08:00

01/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3

02/01 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1305 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Rep. Nelson

Relating to product repair practices; and to provide a penalty.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 1 3

HB 1423 Carrier: Rep. Roers Jones

Rep. Fegley, Jones

Sen. Kannianen

Relating to eligibility for gratis licenses to hunt elk or moose.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 130 1

HB 1413 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.
Rep. Tveit, Fegley, Beadle, Laning

Sen. Osland

Relating to public notice of wildlife surveys and studies; and to provide a penalty.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 0 2

HB 1077 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Relating to the powers and duties of the state auditor.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
01/11 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1543 Carrier: Rep. Paulson

Rep. Beadle, Mock, Vigesaa, O'Brien, Roers Jones

Sen. Oehlke, Kannianen, Meyer

Relating to autonomous vehicles.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 1310
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HB 1301 Carrier: Rep. Becker

Rep. Nelson, Mitskog, Hager, Holman

Relating to a long term study of roadway center rumble strips; to amend and reenact section 54-27-19, subsection 1 of
section 57-43.1-02, and subsection 1 of section 57-43.2-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to highway tax
distribution fund allocations and the tax imposed on motor vehicle fuels and special fuels; to provide for a department
of transportation study; to provide for a report to the legislative management; and to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 09:20

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 4 2

HB 1197 Carrier: Rep. Owens

Rep. Keiser

Relating to autonomous vehicle data ownership.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 10:45

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 1 1

HB 1224 Carrier: Rep. Fegley
Rep. Heinert, Anderson, Meier, Brandenburg, Kading

Sen. Oban, Unruh

Relating to zoning of territory adjacent to cities.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/18 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 4 0

HB 1229 Carrier: Rep. Adams
Rep. Pyle, Marschall, Schreiber-Beck, Johnston, Ruby, Johnson, Becker

Sen. Unruh

Relating to county notification requirements.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 95 0

HB 1328 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg

Rep. Ertelt, Pyle, Johnson, Richter

Sen. Kreun, Luick

Relating to mill levy limitations in cities and excess levy limitations for cemetery purposes; and to provide an effective
date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/25 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 3 0

HB 1410 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman, K.

Rep. Trottier, Monson, Lefor, Steiner

Page: 16



House Calendar
Sixty-sixth Session Day 22
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 05, 2019

HB 1410 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman, K.
Sen. Osland, Klein

Relating to arbitration of public improvement contracts.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1411 Carrier: Rep. Ertelt

Rep. Trottier, Monson, Lefor, Steiner

Sen. Osland, Klein

Relating to bid requirements of public improvements.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1307 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg

Rep. Satrom, Schauer, Becker, Beadle

Relating to special assessments.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 2 1

HB 1483 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, M.
Rep. Schatz, Johnston, Meier, Strinden

Sen. Unruh

Relating to parking privileges for pregnant women; and to provide a continuing appropriation.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 08:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 94 1

HB 1331 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

Rep. Dobervich, Fegley, Blum, Nelson, Ruby, Schobinger, Jones, Boe

Sen. Grabinger

Relating to lifetime fishing licenses.

01/08 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:30

02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 1 2

HB 1398 Carrier: Rep. Rohr

Rep. Hanson, Mitskog, Kempenich, Steiner

Sen. Bekkedahl, Grabinger, Davison

Relating to annually reconvened sessions of the legislative assembly.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/24 House Committee Hearing 08:00
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HB 1398 Carrier: Rep. Rohr
02/01 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 3 0

HB 1060 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Rep. Roers Jones, Headland, Dockter

Sen. Unruh, Myrdal, Poolman, Meyer

Relating to surcharges paid by employers for employees who receive unemployment insurance benefits at a rate
exceeding contributions paid into the system by the employer; and to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/09 House Committee Hearing 03:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2

02/04 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1391 Carrier: Rep. Adams

Rep. Keiser, Bosch, Dockter, Lefor, Nathe, Louser

Sen. Klein, Burckhard, Meyer

Relating to regulation of self-service storage insurance.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/30 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/04 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1195 Carrier: Rep. Richter

Rep. Keiser, Ruby

Relating to customer contract clauses and the use of certain marketing practices involving automatic renewal; to
provide a penalty; and to provide for application.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

02/04 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1544 Carrier: Rep. Jones

Rep. Ertelt, Ruby, Ruby, Toman

Sen. Kannianen, Meyer

Relating to electronic operator's licenses; and to amend and reenact section 39-06-19 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the renewal of operator's licenses.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

01/24 House Committee Hearing 02:15

02/01 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 4 0

02/04 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1239 Carrier: Rep. Weisz

Rep. Owens
Sen. Kreun
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HB 1239 Carrier: Rep. Weisz

Relating to the effect of state law on city or county ordinances and to statutory fees for noncriminal traffic offenses; and
to provide a penalty.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/08 House Request return from committee

01/08 House Rereferred to Transportation

01/18 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/01 House Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 95 0

02/04 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1499 Carrier: Rep. Laning

Rep. Ruby, Bellew, Becker, Kading, Steiner

Sen. Larsen, Vedaa

Relating to the duties of the employee benefits programs committee.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:15

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 9 4 1

HB 1420 Carrier: Rep. Hoverson

Rep. Boschee, Fegley, Magrum, Guggisberg

Sen. Anderson, Dotzenrod, Kannianen

Relating to application for absentee ballots.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/31 House Committee Hearing 02:15

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 2 2

HB 1401 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, P.
Rep. Mitskog, Pyle, Schobinger, Beadle

Sen. Bekkedahl

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the use of technology to enable remote attendance
at interim legislative committee meetings.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/01 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 2 1

HB 1316 Carrier: Rep. Johnston
Rep. Pyle, Marschall, Johnston, Hoverson, Becker, Ertelt

Sen. Bekkedahl, Luick

Relating to maintenance of records of veterans' and veterans' dependents.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/17 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

HB 1303 Carrier: Rep. Steiner
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HB 1303 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. Nelson

Relating to access to the national grasslands; and to provide for a report.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
01/17 House Committee Hearing 02:00

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 4 0

HB 1036 Carrier: Rep. Vetter
Relating to fiscal impacts of referred measures.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 3 1

HB 1203 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Rep. Delzer, Pollert

Sen. Holmberg, Wardner

Relating to response and recovery costs of disasters or emergencies.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/01 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

HB 1035 Carrier: Rep. Vetter
Relating to initiated measures and election ballots.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 3 1

HB 1475 Carrier: Rep. Dockter
Rep. Mitskog, Boschee, Dockter

Sen. Cook

Relating to an income tax exclusion for employee education assistance provided by an employer; and to provide an
effective date.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/29 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 95 0

HB 1449 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman, B.

Rep. Anderson, Hanson, Eidson, Adams, Schneider

Sen. Dotzenrod, Hogan

Relating to the state aid distribution fund and the oil extraction tax rate and distributions; and to provide an effective
date.

01/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/23 House Committee Hearing 11:00

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 1310
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HB 1174 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Rep. Bellew, Martinson, Dockter, Rohr, Nathe, Ruby, Trottier

Sen. Dever, Schaible

Relating to an individual income tax deduction for social security benefits; to amend and reenact subsection 5 of
section 57-02-08.1 and section 57-38-01.28 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the homestead tax credit
and the marriage penalty credit; and to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/16 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 8 6 0

HB 1222 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Rep. Hoverson, Ruby, Magrum, Bellew, Simons, Ruby, Becker

Relating to the elimination of individual and corporate income tax and the imposition of a flat individual and corporate
income tax at a rate of one percent; to repeal sections 40-57.1-04, 40-57.1-04.4, 40-63-04, 40-63-06, 40-63-07,
40-63-09, and 40-63-10 and chapters 52-02.1, 57-38, 57-38.1, 57-38.3, 57-38.4, 57-38.5, and 57-38.6 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the elimination of individual and corporate income tax; and to provide an effective
date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/30 House Committee Hearing 09:00

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 3 1

HB 1241 Carrier: Rep. Ertelt

Rep. Louser, Blum, Owens, Kading

Sen. Larson, Meyer

Relating to an individual income tax deduction for contributions made to a first-time home buyer savings account; and
to provide an effective date.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/16 House Committee Hearing 10:30

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 10 4 0

HB 1397 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich

Rep. Eidson, Mitskog, Nelson, Schneider, Vetter

Relating to motor vehicle registration fee exemptions, credits for motor vehicle sales and use taxes, motor vehicle
excise taxes, and aircraft excise taxes for disabled veterans.

01/11 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/23 House Committee Hearing 09:30

02/04 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 12 2 0

Consent Calendar - 10th Order

HCR 3001 Carrier: Rep. Mock

A concurrent resolution authorizing the Budget Section of the Legislative Management to hold the required legislative
hearings on state plans for the receipt and expenditure of new or revised block grants passed by Congress.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/09 House Committee Hearing 01:30
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Consent Calendar - 10th Order

HCR 3001 Carrier: Rep. Mock

01/10 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 20 0 1

HCR 3014 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, M.

Rep. Beadle, Pyle, Mock, Blum, Dockter, Howe, Lefor, Ruby, Roers Jones

A concurrent resolution congratulating Carson Wentz for his outstanding season, culminating with a 2018 National
Football League Super Bowl Championship for the Philadelphia Eagles.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

01/15 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/17 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 130 1

HCR 3024 Carrier: Rep. Satrom

Rep. Satrom, Schmidt, Rohr

Sen. Schaible

Relating to food safety and labeling to allow for standards and criteria to differentiate food products derived from
animal products from those derived from laboratory-produced, cell-cultured meat products.

01/22 House Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/31 House Committee Hearing 11:00

02/04 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 11 0 3
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